Resolution authorizing a land swap within the First and Second Gerrard Additions in the City of La Crosse for the conveyance of storm water in an adjacent drainageway.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse is repairing a drainageway south of Brickyard Ln, at the intersection with Millatti Ln; and

WHEREAS, to maintain adequate width for proper stormwater conveyance, a land swap with an adjoining property is recommended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes a land swap with Nancy Brewer & Christopher Dodge – 5695 Meir Ct, City of La Crosse, of private and deeded public lands, to allow for the conveyance of storm water in the drainageway adjacent to said property, as depicted in the attached map and legal description.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a sum of \$150.00 is hereby appropriated from the Stormwater Utility operating budget in connection with said transfer for associated costs, including but not limited to title work and recording fees.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized for signature and execution of documents in connection with this transfer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff is hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse November 10, 2022.

July M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin